

Water, Sewer, Wastewater, City Utility Services

Water	
Water Service Deposit	\$300 for connection paid at time of application, applied to account after 12 months of on-time payments. Not applied to past-due amounts due. Contact City office for Water Service Customer application.
Delinquent Water Service Deposit	\$500 for connection paid at time of re-application, to resume service after water has been discontinued for cause. Applied to account after 12 months of on-time payments. Not applied to past-due amounts due.
Water Service Base Rate	\$85 per month
Metered usage for piped water	\$0.02 (2 cents) per gallon
Water Point (water jugs or tank fill)	\$0.05 (5 cents) per gallon
Looping	\$75 during work hours; \$113 outside of work hours (shuts-off water to protect pipes in house, temporarily or seasonally). Monthly base rates and City Service fees continue to apply to a "looped" property.
Unlooping	\$75 during work hours; \$113 outside of work hours (resumes water to house).
Water connection from Main	At cost for materials, equipment and labor - call for quote. Material must be paid in-full before work will begin. Balance of bill must be paid in-full before water service will be activated.
Permanent removal of service	At cost – call for quote
Unauthorized water use penalty	\$200 plus costs
Opening fire hydrant	\$250 (not charged to fire department)

Sewer Service Base Rate*	\$45 per month up to 2000 gallons a month based on metered water usage Sewer Rate, if metered water use \$0.022 (2.2 cents) per gallon of metered water use month is more than 2000 gallons a month
Permanent removal of service	At cost – call for quote

Waste Water Pumping

Private septic / crib - Summer	\$200 (+ additional costs for non-standard service*)
Private septic / crib - Winter	\$400 (+ additional costs for non-standard service*)
Port-a-potty pumping	\$75 per unit for pumping only, owner is responsible for cleaning and refilling unit (+ additional costs for non-standard service*)
	*City will inform customer before proceeding
City Services	
City Service Area	The area where City services are available to be accessed and covering the roads that are maintained year-round.
Streetlights	\$3 per month applied to water utility bill (McGrath Municipal Code 13.10.020)
Emergency Services	\$5 per month applied to water utility bill (McGrath Municipal Code 13.10.010)
Landfill	Residential \$ 12 per month applied to water utility bill (McGrath Municipal Code 13.08.30)
Commercial or Government Agency	\$ 12 per pick-up truck load applied to water utility bill
Commercial/Bulk Dumping	\$2.53 per cubic yard, or, \$12 per pick-up truck load – contact City office for Landfill & Debris Disposal Permit / Record
Senior Discount	Landfill fee waived for residents age 65 or older applied to the bill after notifying the City office. Discount applies to only the primary residence and not to any associated business or rental.
	Discount will not be applied retroactively. (McGrath Municipal Code 13.08.30)
Septage Waste Disposal	Obtain Septage Waste Disposal Permit from City office. No charge for Honey bucket (residential septage) disposal in designated area. Public & Commercial Enterprise User fee determined based on \$0.022 (2.2 cents) per gallon. (McGrath Municipal code 13.08.30 D).
City Service Fee	\$20 per month charged for "dry" properties (not connected to the water distribution system) within the City Service Area. Charged to properties with a standard building or structure comprised of a roof and supporting walls, that, in case of emergency, require fire and emergency response. (McGrath Municipal Code 13.10.030)
Labor	
Labor	\$75 per hour
Labor outside of working hours	\$113 (time and a half)
Return visit if access is denied	\$75 during work hours; \$113 outside of work hours

Administration & Cap'n Snow Center

Administrative fee	\$25 less than half hour \$50 half hour \$75 per full hour
Assembly Room Rental	\$25 less than 4 hours \$50 half day \$100 full day \$50 if extra cleaning is required If room or City property is damaged \$200 minimum, plus costs to repair damages or replace City property Contact City office for Room Rental Form
Photocopying	\$.10 (10 cents) per sheet
Scanning/e-mailing	\$.50 (50 cents) per sheet
Public Records Request	\$.50 (50 cents) per sheet plus Administrative fee; research requiring more than 5 hours - call for quote.
Document preparation	\$.50 (50 cents) per sheet plus Administrative fee
Returned check fee	Current fee charged by the bank for returned check
Late payments	Interest charge of 1.5% per month charged on delinquent account balance (amount 30 days past due).

Washeteria		Washer & Dryers use tokens: 1 token is valued at \$2.50
Washers	20 lb.	\$5.00 per load - Tokens
Washers	30 lb.	\$7.50 per load - Tokens
Washers	60 lb.	\$12.50 per load - Tokens
Dryers	20 lb.	\$2.50 per 10 minutes - Tokens
Laundry Soap		\$1.00 per box - Quarters
Laundry Bleach		\$1.00 per bottle/box - Quarters

Heavy Equipment

Heavy Vehicle	A crawler, chain, lug or traction type vehicle or any vehicle, or combination, with a rating of 10,000 pounds or more.
Heavy Vehicle Road Use Permit	\$250 refundable deposit if a crawler, chain, lug or traction type heavy vehicle will be used on a City road. Contact City office for Heavy Vehicle Use Permit. Refund will be returned if the next City Council meeting determines the road bed is returned to its previous condition.
Road Use Haul Fee	\$.25 (25 cents) per cubic yard hauled. Charged for hauling raw material with a heavy vehicle (rock, gravel, sand, fill, timber, overburden or other natural resources, etc.) on City roads. Contact City office for Road Use – Haul Permit – Surface Access Fee form.
Surface Access Fee	\$.25 (25 cents) per cubic yard if raw material (rock, gravel, sand, fill, timber, overburden or other natural resources, etc.) are taken from any City property. Contact City office for Road Use – Haul Permit- Surface Access Form.
Equipment Rental	
Herman-Nelson Heater	\$150 per day – dry, without fuel

Herman-Nelson Heater	\$150 per day – dry, without fuel
Jackhammer (electric)	\$60 per day; \$240 per week (no charge for burial assistance)
Plate Compactor	\$63.27 per day – dry, without fuel
Rumbler compactor (diesel)	\$150 per day – dry, without fuel

City-owned Heavy Equipment Rental*

*Includes fuel, add operator rate, not rented without City operator.

Equipment Operator	\$75 per hour
Operator outside of working hours	\$113 (time and a half) per hour
Dozer w/ rear ripper (TD-15)	\$196.13 per hour
Dump truck (GMC 8 yd ³)	\$98.94 per hour
Flatbed truck (IHC Loadstar)	\$98.94 per hour
Front loader (CAT936F)	\$185.97 per hour
Lowboy trailer - 35 ton	\$31.54 per hour (available for rent without operator)
Motorgrader (Green- JD570A)	\$197.01 per hour
Motorgrader (Champion 740CG)	\$220.94 per hour
Track Hoe (JD 690)	\$212.26 per hour
Excavator (CASE CX130D)	To be determined